
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF ALASKA,

Petitioner,

v.

ORGANIZED VILLAGE OF KAKE; THE BOAT COMPANY;
ALASKA WILDERNESS RECREATION AND TOURISM
ASSOCIATION; SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION
COUNCIL; NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL;
TONGASS CONSERVATION SOCIETY; GREENPEACE,
INC.; WRANGELL RESOURCE COUNCIL; CENTER
FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; DEFENDERS OF
WILDLIFE; CASCADIA WILDLANDS; SIERRA CLUB;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;
UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE; TOM VILSACK,
in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
U.S. Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

CRAIG W. RICHARDS
Attorney General

THOMAS E. LENHART
STATE OF ALASKA
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0300
(907) 465-3600
thomas.lenhart@alaska.gov

DARIO BORGHEGAN
Counsel of Record
RUTH BOTSTEIN
STATE OF ALASKA
1031 W. Fourth Ave.,
Suite 200
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 269-5100
dario.borghesan@alaska.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with <i>Fox</i> and undermines the separation of powers.	2
II. The Forest Service did not rely on unex- plained new factual findings in adopting the Tongass Exemption.....	5
III. The Roadless Rule still stymies Southeast Alaska’s potential for growth.	8
IV. This case does not have justiciability prob- lems.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 500	11
16 U.S.C. § 539d(a).....	8, 12
Pub. L. No. 114-10 § 524(a), 129 Stat. 178 (2015).....	11

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 294.12(b)(6) (2001).....	9
36 C.F.R. § 294.12(b)(7) (2001).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Dep't of Agric., <i>Fiscal Year 2014 Tongass Nat'l Forest Annual Monitoring and Evaluation Report</i> (Sept. 2015)	8, 12
<i>2015 Draft EIS for Tongass Land and Resource Management Plan Amendment</i> (Nov. 2015).....	9, 10
